Table 15-2. Costs for Array (Cooled Receivers)

 Number of Moveable Feeds
 (1 High) (1 High, 1 Low) (1 High, 2 Low)
Cost Component Million USD Million USD Million USD
Antennas (inc. feed arms) 400 460 519
Feeds & LNAs 216 432 648
Antenna DSP (inc. filterbanks) 119 179 239
Short-haul digital links 45 82 120
Long-haul digital links 9 9 9
Optical fibres 62 74 79
Trenching 113 113 113
Central array beamforming 0 0 0
Station beamforming 0 0 0
Station correlators 0 0 0
Main correlator 51 51 51
TOTAL 1,016 1,400 1,779
Relative cost increment over
one high-band beam

38% 75%

 42

15.3 Further Variational Analysis

15.3.1  SKA Cost Variation with Key Parameters

Table 15-3 lists the results of a sensitivity analysis on the reference SKA budget.
Minimum and maximum values of a number of parameters were estimated, and the
impact of each on the total cost of the reference system was calculated.

Table 15-3.  Effect of Various Parameter Variations on Cost

Likely Variation

Resulting Total
Cost Variation

Parameter Description Nominal
Value

max min for max
value

for min
value

α Percentage rutile
inclusions in foam,
by volume, in order
to achieve an
artificial εr of 2

1.5% 2% 1% +6.5% -6.5%

ηa Aperture efficiency
of Luneburg lens

65% 70% 60% -5.9% +7.3%

f/D Focal ratio of
Luneburg lens

0.7 1 0.5 -4.5% +8.6%

δ Loss tangent of foam 0.0001 0.00015 0.00005 +7.4% -6.8%
Tlna Equivalent noise

temperature of the
first LNA stage

25 K 30 K 20 K +7.8% -7.4%

Tspill Spillover noise
contribution

12 K 12 K 7 K +0.0% -7.0%

cadc10' Cost of 8 b 10 Gs/s
ADC in 2010

1000 USD 1500 USD 500 USD +5.6% -5.6%

MFdig Factor for reduction
in digital electronics
costs from 2002 to
2010

32 40 16 -1.9% +9.3%

crutile Cost of rutile 1.5 USD.kg-1 2.0 USD.kg-1 1.0 USD.kg-1 +6.5% -6.5%
cfoam Cost of foam 1.0 USD.kg-1 1.5 USD.kg-1 0.5 USD.kg-1 +7.7% -7.7%
k Fraction of long-haul

fibre supplied at “no
cost” (telcos etc.)

30% 50% 0% -2.3% +3.4%

 43

15.3.2 Cost Variation With Diameter

An interesting special case of SKA cost variation is that which occurs as the diameter
of the concentrator is varied.  In the case of the Luneburg lens array, the behaviour is
plotted in Fig. 15-2 over the range of interest.  An obvious strategy is to build for
minimum cost but an alternative might be to build the smallest diameter lens
affordable, giving maximum upgrade potential as data transmission and signal
processing costs fall with time.

0.00E+00
2.00E+02
4.00E+02
6.00E+02
8.00E+02
1.00E+03
1.20E+03
1.40E+03
1.60E+03